

SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 18412-18413 OF 2013

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NOS. OF 2013

RAJENDRAPRASAD GURUPRASAD PANDEY
...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SMITA H. BHOIR & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The applications for exemption from surrendering were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 16th August, 2013 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

“No one appears for the petitioner nor proof of deposit has been filed.

In the interest of justice, four weeks' further time is granted to make the deposit. In case the needful is not done within the time granted, this SLP shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Bench.”

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate has filed proof of deposit of Rs. 2,24,000/- (Rupees Two Laks Twenty Four Thousand Only) with the Trial Court. He has also given a letter dated 27th August, 2013 stating therein that the petitioner has paid the fine ordered by the Trial Court. A copy of letter dated 27th August, 2013 is annexed with this office report.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 14th Day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2/cs